

58

RECEIVED  
AUG 30 2013  
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Before the  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING  
File No. 3-15168

Carol Fox Foelak  
Administrative Law Judge

---

**In the Matter of**

**JOHN J. AESOPH, CPA, and  
DARREN M. BENNETT, CPA**

**Respondents.**

---

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

**RESPONDENT DARREN M. BENNETT'S PRE-HEARING BRIEF**

August 29, 2013

Gary F. Bendinger  
Kevin A. Burke  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 839-5300  
Facsimile: (212) 839-5599

*Attorneys for Respondent Darren M. Bennett*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
III. APPLICABLE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS .....	5
A. Accounting Principles.....	5
B. Auditing Standards.....	9
IV. BACKGROUND OF 2008 AUDIT ENGAGEMENT .....	11
V. MR. BENNETT MET PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS. ....	14
A. Appropriately Assisted with Planning .....	15
B. Appropriately Considered OTS Findings .....	21
C. Appropriately Assisted with Testing Controls Over the ALLL.....	24
1. Identification of Key Controls .....	25
2. Testing Key Controls .....	27
a. Appraisal Review.....	27
b. Risk Rating Process .....	28
c. Management Review of Impaired Loans, TDRs, Non-Performing Loans and the Overall ALLL.....	31
D. Appropriately Assisted with Substantive Procedures Over the ALLL.....	34
1. Overview.....	34
2. FAS 114 Loans .....	36
E. Appropriately Considered New Appraisals Received in 2009 .....	41
F. Appropriately Considered the Potential for Management Bias .....	43
V. CONCLUSION.....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Marrie v. SEC</i> , 374 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>In re Dohan &amp; Co.</i> , Release No. ID-420, 2011 SEC LEXIS 2205 (June 27, 2011).....	5
<i>In re Oprins &amp; McNeeley</i> , Release No. ID-411, 2010 SEC LEXIS 4450 (Dec. 28, 2010).....	4
<i>In re Potts</i> , Release No. 39126, 53 SEC Docket 187, 1997 SEC LEXIS 2005 (Sept. 24, 1997).....	4
Complaint, <i>SEC v. Lundstrom et al.</i> , No. 12-cv-00343 (D. Neb. Sept. 25, 2012).....	8
Complaint, <i>SEC v. Langford</i> , No. 12-cv-00344 (D. Neb. Sept. 25, 2012).....	8
 <b><u>REGULATIONS</u></b>	
17 C.F.R. § 201.102(e)(1)(iv)(B).....	3
 <b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
AICPA Audit and Accounting Guide: Depository and Lending Institutions: Banks and Savings Institutions, Credit Unions, Finance Companies and Mortgage Companies, AAG-DEP (May 2008).....	5, 10
Amendment to Rule 102(e), Exchange Act Release No. 33-7593, 63 Fed. Reg. 57,164 (Oct. 26, 1998).....	3, 4, 6
AS No. 3.....	15
AS No. 5.....	17, 26
AU § 110.03.....	8
AU § 230.10.....	9
AU § 230.11.....	9
AU § 230.12.....	9
AU § 230.13.....	9

AU § 312.36.....	1, 10
AU § 322.09.....	17
AU § 322.11.....	17
AU § 324.04.....	9
AU § 326.02.....	8
AU § 326.22.....	9
AU § 328.38.....	10
AU § 342.04.....	9
AU § 342.10.....	10
AU § 342.14.....	1, 10
AU § 561.02.....	42
AU § 561.04.....	42
Emerging Issues Task Force Topic No. D-80, Application of FASB Statements No. 5 and No. 114 to a Loan Portfolio, Ex. D-80A.....	6
FAS 5.....	5, 6
FAS 114.....	5, 6
FAS 157.....	6, 8
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin: No. 102—Selected Loan Loss Allowance Methodology and Documentation Issues.....	5, 20
SEC Release No. 2008-234, Clarifications on Fair Value Accounting.....	7
